

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
STATE AIR RESOURCES BOARD et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Intervener and Appellant;
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND et al.,
Interveners and Respondents.

MORNING STAR PACKING COMPANY et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
STATE AIR RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND et al.,
Interveners and Respondents.

Case No. S241948

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, No. C075930, C075954
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 34-2012-80001313, 34-2013-80001464
The Honorable Timothy H. Frawley, Judge

**RESPONDENT AIR RESOURCES BOARD’S COMBINED
ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
GAVIN G. MCCABE
MOLLY K. MOSLEY
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

*ROBERT E. ASPERGER (SBN 116319)
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 327-7852
Bob.Asperger@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants and
Respondents Air Resources Board, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	6
Background	6
Why Review Should Be Denied.....	10
I. The Issues Presented Are Unlikely to Arise in Future Cases	10
A. The Cap-and-trade Program Is a Unique Regulatory Regime	10
B. Proposition 26, Which Amended Proposition 13 and Expressly Defines “Tax,” Limits the Effect of the Court of Appeal’s Decision on Future Cases	11
C. Rather than Establishing any New Constitutional Test, the Court of Appeal Based Its Decision on the Application of Established Law to the Specific Facts of this Case.....	12
II. The Plaintiffs Fail to Identify any Conflict in Relevant Authority	13
III. The Plaintiffs Identify No Error in the Court of Appeal’s Well-reasoned Opinion.....	15
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. California Air Resources Bd.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1487	7, 8
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	12, 14
<i>California Taxpayers' Ass'n v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1139	13, 14, 15
<i>California Tow Truck Association v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 846	14
<i>Our Children's Earth Foundation v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 870	8
<i>People v. Naglee</i> (1850) 1 Cal. 232.....	12
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866 (<i>Sinclair Paint</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ventura County v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 529	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs., Title 17

§ 95801 et seq.....	7
§ 95802, subd. (a)(9).....	7
§ 95820, subd. (c).....	7
§ 95841	7
§ 95850	8
§ 95853	8
§ 95855	8
§ 95856	8
§ 95856, subd. (a).....	8
§ 95856, subd. (h).....	8
§ 95856, subd. (h)(1)(A).....	8
§ 95870	8
§ 95870, subd. (a).....	8
§ 95890	8
§ 95910	8

Gov. Code

§ 11011 et seq.....	16
§ 12894	16
§ 16428.8.....	16

Health & Saf. Code

§ 38500 et seq.....	6
§ 38550	6
§ 38551	6
§ 38561, subd. (c).....	6
§ 38562	6
§ 38562, subd. (b)(1)	8
§ 38562, subd. (c).....	7
§ 38562, subd. (e).....	7
§ 38570	6
§ 38570, subd. (a).....	7
§ 39710	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. Resources Code	
§§ 6501-7062	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article XIII A	
§ 3	<i>passim</i>
§ 3, subd. (b).....	11
 COURT RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(b)(1)	6
